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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA found infringements in almost 80% of inspected e-shops
(Interim report of 3rd quarter of 2019)

(Prague, November 15, 2019) One of the regular national inspections carried out by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority is the inspection of e-shops. “Inspection results of the third quarter of 2019 proved that consumer legislation, i.e. consumer rights, is still breached in the area of e-commerce,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný. Electronic trade via auction and discount portals has become a trend. Violations of law were detected in 146 of the total of 185 inspections, i.e. 78.92% of cases.  

In the period from July 1, 2019, to September 30, 2019, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 185 inspections of internet retailers. Compliance with obligations arising primarily from the Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, was inspected. Out of the total number of 185 inspections, violations were found in 146 cases (78.92%). This is however not a real image of the market, but the Czech Trade Inspection Authority has a large number of consumer submissions relating to Internet retailers, which is used to target the inspections.
Detected flaws
The Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, was breached most frequently: 
· 60 cases – misleading conduct consisting of deceptive practices relating to the provision of misleading information about a product, service, price, seller, consumer rights, etc. (Section 4 (4) in the consequence of Section 5 par. 1, 2)

· 45 cases – misleading omission was found (the seller or service provider omitted to provide the consumer with elementary information about a product or a service, or withheld the information or provided it in an unclear, ambiguous or unintelligible way (Section 4 par. 4 in the consequence of Section 5a par. 1, 2);
· 70 cases – the seller hasn’t complied with the obligation to inform consumers about the extent, conditions and manner of exercising the right from defective performance (claim), together with the information on where the complaint can be made (Section 13);
· 75 cases – the seller didn’t properly inform consumers about the entity of out-of-court resolution of consumer disputes (Section 14);
· 19 cases – the seller violated the procedure of the settlement and resolution of claims, in particular the obligation to accept a claim and issue a written confirmation thereof, as well as the obligation to decide and settle the claim within the stipulated time limit (Section 19 par. 1, 3).
Violation of Regulation 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products, was found in 8 cases.

In other 27 cases, violations of other generally binding legal regulations, which are subject to the surveillance by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, were proven. For example, the following laws were violated:
· Act No. 255/2012 Coll., on Inspection, particularly Section 10 par. 2 of the Act (6 cases) – inspected persons failed the measure imposed by the inspecting authority;
· Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, particularly Section 13 par. 2, 9 (7 cases), that governs the conditions for product placement on the market;
· Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs – in total 5 cases, four of which related directly to the sale via the means of distance communication. In these cases sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes, didn’t exclude the distance sale of such products to persons under 18 years; - they weren’t equipped with any IT solution that would undoubtedly verify consumer’s age, or they didn’t inform  consumers about the prohibition to sell such products to persons under 18 years in a visible way appropriate to the possibilities of the particular mean of distance communication, or they failed to inform the Ministry of Health in writing about the system of age verification;
· Act No. 90/2016 Coll., on conformity assessment of products when made available in the market (4 cases in total) – seller didn’t verify in the extent set by the Government Order whether instructions and safety information affixed to the product are in Czech before the product was made available in the market;
· Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties (in 1 case), namely Section 110 par 3 – ban on connecting the sale of cigarettes to purchases of other products.
Taken actions
188 fines amounting to the total of CZK 1,741,500 came into force in the 3rd quarter of 2019. 
The highest lawful fine amounting to CZK 180,000 was imposed on the company HP TRONIC Zlín, spol. s r.o., operating the website www.kasa.cz where untrue information on free shipment was provided regarding the product „Gril Tepro Toronto New“, although such opportunity wasn’t offered and the only possible option was a shipment for CZK 389. Further, a refrigerator for CZK 19,990 was advertised with 10% discount in a leaflet, but no discount was offered to the consumer on the premises. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also came to the conclusion that the company didn’t settle at least 4 claims in the required period of 30 days. 
Lawful fines amounting to CZK 90,000 were also imposed to the company Zboží ze skladu s.r.o. that operates the following websites: www.topslev.cz, www.slevyavyhody.cz, www.potrebydokuchyne.cz, www.prodeti-eshop.cz, and www.penezenky-tasky-shop.cz. The seller didn’t meet the obligation to inform the consumer about the extent, conditions and manner of exercising the rights from defective performance (claim), including the information about where to make the claim. 
A fine amounting to CZK 70,000 was imposed on the company ANTALON s.r.o. operating the website www.euroking.cz on which they failed their information obligation regarding the way extent, conditions and manner of exercising the rights from defective performance (claim), including the information about where to make the claim., and failure to comply with other obligations relating to claims, e.g. failure to settle the claim within 30 days from its submission.

Conclusion
The inspection results of the third quarter of 2019 confirmed that consumer legislation is continuously breached in the area of online sales. E-commerce through auction and discount portals is also starting to be a trend. Shortcomings in the monitored area persist especially in the provision of complete and comprehensive information on products and services sold, where the sellers also use unfair commercial practices in this form of sale of products (services).

E-shop operators also neglect to inform consumers about the subject of consumer disputes out-of-court resolution and don’t provide the information related to the exercise of the rights from defective performance (claims).

With regard to the detected shortcomings and in the context of the growing volume of online commerce, due attention will be paid to this area in the future as well.
Recommendation
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority presents on its website www.coi.cz/rizikove information about internet portals, which are considered to be risky mainly due to the non-compliance with some legal obligations and difficult enforcement of consumer rights. The CTIA strongly warns consumers about payments on such websites (690 websites at the moment).
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